membership in 2018 varies from the assumptions included in the budget. The average annual fee a
new Member will pay is estimated at $1,430 AUD which accounts for allocations from the last /8 and the
IANA reclaimed pool, and for discounts applied to new Members from LDC’s.

Table 4.3 Sensitivity analysis – membership growth

Based on analysis of recent trends, it is forecast that 840 new Members will join APNIC in 2018, the
average value of closed accounts is estimated at $1,686 and it is 26 account closures are expected
each month, in 60% of cases, resources are returned to APNIC. The table below illustrates the impact
on Membership revenue if the actual number of membership closures in 2018 varies from the
assumptions included in the budget.

Table 4.4 Sensitivity analysis – membership closures

4.3 Non-Members Fees
Fees from Non-Member account holders continue to be very stable and it is anticipated that in 2018
that there will be minimal change to this revenue for this item.

4.4 Reactivation Fees
Reactivation Fees are charge to Members to reactivate their accounts after closure. The revenue for
this item is expected to be in line with 2017.

Impact of Member Growth on estimates (% Variation in Member Numbers)

Variance to Budget $

Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 2018

Budget New Members # 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 840

40% 3,337   6,673   10,010   13,347   16,683   20,020   23,357   26,693   30,030   33,367   36,703   40,040   260,260

30% 2,503   5,005   7,508   10,010   12,513   15,015   17,518   20,020   22,523   25,025   27,528   30,030   195,195

20% 1,668   3,337   5,005   6,673   8,342   10,010   11,678   13,347   15,015   16,683   18,352   20,020   130,130

10% 834   1,668   2,503   3,337   4,171   5,005   5,839   6,673   7,508   8,342   9,176   10,010   65,065

0% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

-10% (834)   (1,668)   (2,503)   (3,337)   (4,171)   (5,005)   (5,839)   (6,673)   (7,508)   (8,342)   (9,176)   (10,010)   (65,065)

-20% (1,668)   (3,337)   (5,005)   (6,673)   (8,342)   (10,010)   (11,678)   (13,347)   (15,015)   (16,683)   (18,352)   (20,020)   (130,130)

-30% (2,503)   (5,005)   (7,508)   (10,010)   (12,513)   (15,015)   (17,518)   (20,020)   (22,523)   (25,025)   (27,528)   (30,030)   (195,195)

-40% (3,337)   (6,673)   (10,010)   (13,347)   (16,683)   (20,020)   (23,357)   (26,693)   (30,030)   (33,367)   (36,703)   (40,040)   (260,260)

Impact of Member Closures on estimates (% Variation in Member Numbers)

Variance to Budget $

Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 2018

Budget Closures # 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 312

-40% 877   1,754   2,631   3,508   4,384   5,261   6,138   7,015   7,892   8,769   9,646   10,523   68,398

-30% 658   1,315   1,973   2,631   3,288   3,946   4,604   5,261   5,919   6,577   7,234   7,892   51,298

-20% 438   877   1,315   1,754   2,192   2,631   3,069   3,508   3,946   4,384   4,823   5,261   34,199

-10% 219   438   658   877   1,096   1,315   1,535   1,754   1,973   2,192   2,411   2,631   17,099

0% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -

10% (219)   (438)   (658)   (877)   (1,096)   (1,315)   (1,535)   (1,754)   (1,973)   (2,192)   (2,411)   (2,631)   (17,099)

20% (438)   (877)   (1,315)   (1,754)   (2,192)   (2,631)   (3,069)   (3,508)   (3,946)   (4,384)   (4,823)   (5,261)   (34,199)

30% (658)   (1,315)   (1,973)   (2,631)   (3,288)   (3,946)   (4,604)   (5,261)   (5,919)   (6,577)   (7,234)   (7,892)   (51,298)

40% (877)   (1,754)   (2,631)   (3,508)   (4,384)   (5,261)   (6,138)   (7,015)   (7,892)   (8,769)   (9,646)   (10,523)   (68,398)

APNIC Budget 2018 - Draft

  Page 9 of 17

4.5 Sign-Up Fees
Sign-Up fees are directly related to membership growth as outlined in table 4.2 above. The fee is $500
and is discounted by 50% for LDC economies that represent in recent trends have averaged around
20% of forecasted new Member growth. The effect of a variance to the budget assumption for this
revenue item is set out in the table below:

Table 4.5 Sensitivity analysis – Sign-Up fees

4.6 Transfer Fees
The revenue from transfer fees is estimated as similar to the actuals achieved in 2016, and 2017.

4.7 Sundry Income
Sundry income includes revenue for sources such as:

[…]

Member Tier 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014 2015 2016 F'cst 2017 Budget 2018
Extra Large 16 21 20 20 21 22 22 22 22
Very Large 33 41 45 43 40 44 43 42 42
Large 141 145 144 147 142 137 138 138 138
Medium 324 378 402 392 402 431 449 465 481
Small 867 970 1114 1198 1388 2165 2643 2901 3159
Very Small 637 817 1021 1294 1701 2336 2590 2843 3095
Associate 503 575 788 957 924 133 109 123 125
Total 2521 2947 3534 4051 4618 5268 5994 6534 7062
New 478 615 832 813 805 968 1048 849 840
Closed 163 189 245 296 238 318 322 309 312
Net Gain 315 426 587 517 567 650 726 540 528
Average Net Monthly Gain 26 36 49 43 47 54 61 45 44

• Based on analysis of recent trends, it is forecast that:
– 840 new Members will join APNIC in 2018,

• the forecast average annual fee a new Member is estimated at $1,430 AUD which
accounts for allocations from the last/8 and the IANA reclaimed pool, and for
discounts applied to new Members from LDC’s

– 312 account closures are expected in 2018
• The average value of closed accounts is estimated at $1,686
• in 60% of cases, resources are returned to APNIC

Sensitivity Analysis – Membership Fees

8

Impact of Member Growth on estimates (% Variation in Member Numbers)
Variance to Budget $

Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 2018
Budget New Members # 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 70 840

40% 3,337   6,673   10,010   13,347   16,683   20,020   23,357   26,693   30,030   33,367   36,703   40,040   260,260
30% 2,503   5,005   7,508   10,010   12,513   15,015   17,518   20,020   22,523   25,025   27,528   30,030   195,195
20% 1,668   3,337   5,005   6,673   8,342   10,010   11,678   13,347   15,015   16,683   18,352   20,020   130,130
10% 834   1,668   2,503   3,337   4,171   5,005   5,839   6,673   7,508   8,342   9,176   10,010   65,065

0% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
-10% (834)   (1,668)   (2,503)   (3,337)   (4,171)   (5,005)   (5,839)   (6,673)   (7,508)   (8,342)   (9,176)   (10,010)   (65,065)
-20% (1,668)   (3,337)   (5,005)   (6,673)   (8,342)   (10,010)   (11,678)   (13,347)   (15,015)   (16,683)   (18,352)   (20,020)   (130,130)
-30% (2,503)   (5,005)   (7,508)   (10,010)   (12,513)   (15,015)   (17,518)   (20,020)   (22,523)   (25,025)   (27,528)   (30,030)   (195,195)
-40% (3,337)   (6,673)   (10,010)   (13,347)   (16,683)   (20,020)   (23,357)   (26,693)   (30,030)   (33,367)   (36,703)   (40,040)   (260,260)

Impact of Member Closures on estimates (% Variation in Member Numbers)
Variance to Budget $

Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 2018
Budget Closures # 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 26 312

-40% 877   1,754   2,631   3,508   4,384   5,261   6,138   7,015   7,892   8,769   9,646   10,523   68,398
-30% 658   1,315   1,973   2,631   3,288   3,946   4,604   5,261   5,919   6,577   7,234   7,892   51,298
-20% 438   877   1,315   1,754   2,192   2,631   3,069   3,508   3,946   4,384   4,823   5,261   34,199
-10% 219   438   658   877   1,096   1,315   1,535   1,754   1,973   2,192   2,411   2,631   17,099

0% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
10% (219)   (438)   (658)   (877)   (1,096)   (1,315)   (1,535)   (1,754)   (1,973)   (2,192)   (2,411)   (2,631)   (17,099)
20% (438)   (877)   (1,315)   (1,754)   (2,192)   (2,631)   (3,069)   (3,508)   (3,946)   (4,384)   (4,823)   (5,261)   (34,199)
30% (658)   (1,315)   (1,973)   (2,631)   (3,288)   (3,946)   (4,604)   (5,261)   (5,919)   (6,577)   (7,234)   (7,892)   (51,298)
40% (877)   (1,754)   (2,631)   (3,508)   (4,384)   (5,261)   (6,138)   (7,015)   (7,892)   (8,769)   (9,646)   (10,523)   (68,398)

The budget assumes new membership growth and closure trends to be similar to
recent trends, the tables below provide an analysis of the impact if these estimates
are not reflected in the actual membership trends.

Sensitivity Analysis – Sign-Up Fees

9

The Sign-Up fee revenue is based on new income estimates seen in the previous
slide, variations to these will also impact revenue, as set out in the table below:

Variance to Budget $
Jan-18 Feb-18 Mar-18 Apr-18 May-18 Jun-18 Jul-18 Aug-18 Sep-18 Oct-18 Nov-18 Dec-18 2018

Sign-Up Fees - Budget $ 31,500   31,500   31,500   31,500   31,500   31,500   31,500   31,500   31,500   31,500   31,500   31,500   378,000
40% 12,600   12,600   12,600   12,600   12,600   12,600   12,600   12,600   12,600   12,600   12,600   12,600   151,200
30% 9,450   9,450   9,450   9,450   9,450   9,450   9,450   9,450   9,450   9,450   9,450   9,450   113,400
20% 6,300   6,300   6,300   6,300   6,300   6,300   6,300   6,300   6,300   6,300   6,300   6,300   75,600
10% 3,150   3,150   3,150   3,150   3,150   3,150   3,150   3,150   3,150   3,150   3,150   3,150   37,800

0% -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
-10% (3,150)   (3,150)   (3,150)   (3,150)   (3,150)   (3,150)   (3,150)   (3,150)   (3,150)   (3,150)   (3,150)   (3,150)   (37,800)
-20% (6,300)   (6,300)   (6,300)   (6,300)   (6,300)   (6,300)   (6,300)   (6,300)   (6,300)   (6,300)   (6,300)   (6,300)   (75,600)
-30% (9,450)   (9,450)   (9,450)   (9,450)   (9,450)   (9,450)   (9,450)   (9,450)   (9,450)   (9,450)   (9,450)   (9,450)   (113,400)
-40% (12,600)   (12,600)   (12,600)   (12,600)   (12,600)   (12,600)   (12,600)   (12,600)   (12,600)   (12,600)   (12,600)   (12,600)   (151,200)

The Sign-Up fee is $500, discounted by 50% to new members from LDC’s.

The Budget assumes 20% from LDC economies.

Other Income

Non-Member Fees
– Recent trends tracking lower than 2017

Transfer Fees
– Estimated as similar to 2016 and 2017

Reactivation fees
– In line with 2017

Sundry Income
– Meeting Registration Fees - Members/Non-Members similar to 2017

– Sponsorship will increase to account for additional sponsorship for
Meeting Fellowships, this will be offset with increased expenses

– External training Receipts – similar to 2017

10

Expenses 2018

11

EXPENSES (AUD) FY 2012 FY 2013 FY 2014 FY 2015 FY 2016 Forecast 2017 Budget 2018 Change